
DeKalb County Government    Manuel J. Maloof Center 
1300 Commerce Drive 

Decatur, Georgia 30030 
 

Agenda Item 
File ID: 2023-1108                         Substitute  11/8/2023 

                  

Purchasing Type: Emergency (EM)                                 

Public Hearing:  YES ☐     NO ☒              Department: Purchasing & Contracting                                       
 
AGENDA ITEM: 
..Title 
Commission District(s): All 

EM - Jail Fire Alarm System Replacement (Emergency): for use by the Sheriff’s Office. Consists of the 
completion of the full replacement of the jail fire detection and alarm system in all housing towers and support 
spaces. This request seeks approval of an emergency purchase, with a contract term through December 31, 
2024, to continue in the replacement of the Jail Fire Alarm System. A resulting contract will be executed in a 
form acceptable by the County Attorney. Awarded to: Smart Building Systems, Inc. Amount Not To Exceed: 
$1,114,560.00 
..Body 
 

Information Contact: Michelle Butler, Procurement Manager 

Phone Number: (404) 687-3581 

 
PURPOSE: 
On March 26, 2019, the BOC made an award for an amount not to exceed $2,234,000.00 pursuant to RFP 18- 
500478. On October 12, 2021, the BOC approved Change Order No. 1 for a contract term increase through 
November 30, 2022 under Contract No. 1151197. During the course of construction, a number of issues 
resulted in delays to the completion of the work. Coronavirus pandemic; an outbreak of Monkey Pox; as well as 
unforeseen conditions not detailed on the as-built documentation contributed to the delays. During contract 
change order negotiations, the contract expired. This request seeks approval of an emergency purchase to 
continue in the replacement of the Jail Fire Alarm System. This request anticipates a contract term through 
December 31, 2024. 
 
Failure to complete the existing scope of work will result in a loss of a functioning and operating fire detection 
and alarm system. This failure would present an imminent threat to the health, welfare, and safety of all 
inmates, employees, and visitors as well as a material loss in essential government services. 
 
This substitute is submitted to revise the request and various entries. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
..Recommended  Action 
Recommend approval of the emergency purchase with: 
 
Smart Building Systems, Inc., 1456 McLendon Dr., Suite C, Decatur, GA 30033 
 
Amount Not To Exceed: $1,114,560.00 



DeKalb County Government    Manuel J. Maloof Center 
1300 Commerce Drive 

Decatur, Georgia 30030 
 
 
and authorize the Chief Executive Officer to execute the contract and all associated documents. 
 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION: 
1. Funding:   Operating (Sheriff’s Office) 
2. Justification:  Potential life, health, safety risk to employees and public; loss of essential government 

services. 
 
 
 
 


